(5) (a) The department shall report annually by October 1 to the Legislative Research 3 

Commission on all referred certified debts, including at least a summary of 4 

the debts by agency, fund type, and age, the latter compiled in the following 5 

four (4) categories: 6 

1. Debts from ninety (90) to one hundred seventy-nine (179) days old; 7 

2. Debts from one hundred eighty (180) to three hundred sixty-four (364) 8 

days old; 9 

3. Debts over one (1) year old but less than three (3) years old; and 10 

4. Debts three (3) years old or older. 11 

(b) The annual report shall also include the collection amount of the debts in 12 

paragraph (a) of this subsection and the accounts to which the amounts are 13